MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth
Legislature

1929

Chapter 154.

Resolve, in Favor of Several Academies, Institutes and Seminaries.

Academies, institutes and seminaries, in aid of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of the several academies, institutes and seminaries hereinafter listed the sum of forty-two thousand, seven hundred dollars, from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty, and the sum of forty-two thousand, four hundred and fifty dollars, from July first, nineteen hundred and thirty to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty-one, said sums to be expended under the direction of the board of trustees of said institutions to the amount indicated. These several amounts are taken from the adjustment fund as indicated in "An Act to amend section ninety-eight of chapter sixteen of the revised statutes of the state of Maine on state aid to academies."

Anson Academy	\$2,500.00
Bluehill-George Stevens Academy	250.00
Bridgton Academy	2,500.00
Eastern Maine Institute	1,000.00
Erskine Academy	. 1,500.00
East Corinth Academy	750.00
Corinna-Union Academy	2,500.00
Freedom Academy	1,000.00
Fryeburg Academy	1,000.00
Gould Academy	1,000.00
Greely Institute	700.00
Hampden Academy	1,000.00
Hartland Academy	300.00
Leavitt Institute	500.00
Lebanon Academy	500.00
Lee Academy	2,500.00
Limington Academy	200.00
Lincoln Academy	800.00
Litchfield Academy	200.00
Maine Central Institute	3,500.00
Mattanawcook Academy	1,000.00
Nasson Institute	4,500.00
North Yarmouth Academy	500.00
Oak Grove Seminary	4,500.00
Parsonsfield Seminary	500.00
Ricker Classical Institute	2,000.00
Somerset Academy	500.00

CHAP. 156

Saint Joseph's Academy750.00Washington Academy250.00Westbrook Seminary3,500.00Wilton Academy500.00

Approved April 13, 1929.

Chapter 155.

Resolve, Appropriating Money to Screen the Outlet of Syladobsis Lake, Commonly Called Lower Dobsis Lake, in Township Five, North Division, in the County of Washington.

Screening the outlet of Syladobsis lake, appropriation for; conditions. Resolved: That the sum of five hundred dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated to be taken from the appropriation for the maintenance of the department of inland fisheries and game, to be expended by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game to aid in screening Syladobsis lake, provided, however, that no appropriation hereafter specified for the erection of a screen at the outlet of said lake shall be available until some responsible corporation, or incorporated fish and game club, or the town in which the outlet of said lake to be screened is situated, shall have in legal town meeting and having an article in the warrant for said town meeting for that purpose by vote of record, voted to assume all liability for the keeping of said screen at all times free from sticks, leaves and all debris so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of water through the same, and, provided further, that said appropriation shall not be available until the citizens of the county in which said lake to be screened is situated, shall have paid into the state treasury the balance necessary as found by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game to erect said screen, and, provided further, if the actual cost of said screen in this resolve be less than the amount appropriated therefor, the state shall be liable for only one-half of the cost of such Any appropriation hereinafter named, or part thereof, not expended during the year nineteen hundred and twenty-nine shall be available during the year nineteen hundred and thirty.

Approved April 13, 1929.

Chapter 156.

Resolve, in Favor of State School for Girls.

State School for Girls, for maintenance, etc. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the state school for girls for the fiscal year, July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, to June thirtieth, nine-